



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE DEPT. OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,  
and DAVID S. SMALL,

Defendants-Below/  
Appellants,

v.

W. WAYNE BAKER,  
CHRISTIAN HUDSON,  
JAMIN HUDSON,  
JOHN F. CLARK,  
HOLLYVILLE FARMS, LLC,  
ROUTE 24 CJ, LLC

Plaintiffs-Below/  
Appellees.

No. 552, 2015

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR  
SUSSEX COUNTY  
C.A. No. S13C-08-026

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

Ralph K. Durstein III  
Deputy Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
State of Delaware  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Attorney for Appellant

December 3, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 11

**I. THE APPELLEES WERE NOT AGGRIEVED BY THE ADOPTION OF NEW SEDIMENT AND STORMWATER REGULATIONS, NOR DID THEY SUFFER PREJUDICE OR INJURY IN FACT, AND THEY THEREFORE LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REGULATIONS ..... 11**

**II. THE NEW REGULATIONS WERE PROPERLY ADOPTED, AND FORMAL ADOPTION OF SUPPORTING ADVISORY MATERIALS WAS NOT REQUIRED ..... 17**

**III. THE 2014 AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATIONS CLARIFIED THAT THE SUPPORTING TECHNICAL ADVISORY MATERIALS WERE NOT REGULATIONS, WERE NOT MANDATORY, AND WOULD NOT BE USED FOR PURPOSES OF ENFORCEMENT OR DENIAL OF PERMITS, THUS REMOVING ANY QUESTION AS TO INTERPRETATION OR RISK OF HARM ..... 26**

CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	15
<i>Free-flow Packaging Int., Inc. v. DNREC</i> , 861 A.2d 1233 (Del.2004) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Freshwater Wetlands Statewide General Permit</i> , 80 A.3d 1132, 1152 (N.J.Super.A.D.2013) .....	23
<i>In re N.J.A.C. 7:1B-1.1, et seq.</i> 67 A.3d 621 (N.J.Super.A.D.2013).....	27
<i>In re NJDEP Adm. Order No. 2007-01</i> , 2009 WL 2391983 (N.J.Super.A.D., Aug. 6, 2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 478 A.2d 742, 749 (N.J.1984).....	20, 23
<i>Nichols v. Coastal Zone Ind. Control Bd.</i> , 74 A.3d 636, 644 (Del.2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Oceanport Ind. v. Wilmington Stevedores Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del.1994) .....	13
 <u>Statutes</u>	
7 Del.C. §4006(a).....	29, 30
7 Del.C. §4006(b).....	30
7 Del.C. §4006(b)(1).....	20, 22
7 Del.C. §4006(b)(2).....	20, 22

7 Del.C. §4006(c).....	19, 29, 30
7 Del.C. §4006(d).....	30
7 Del.C. §6011 .....	24, 25
7 Del.C. §7007(b).....	11
29 Del.C. §10113(a).....	31
29 Del.C. §10113(b)(1), (2), (3) .....	31
29 Del.C. §10113(b)(4),(5),(6) .....	29, 31
29 Del.C. §§10115, 10116, 10117, 10118.....	29
29 Del.C. §10141 .....	11
29 Del.C. §10141(a).....	17
29 Del.C. §10141(d).....	14
29 Del.C. §10144 .....	1, 5
61 Del.Laws ch. 522 (1978).....	19
67 Del.Laws ch. 234 (1990).....	19
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
7 Del.Admin.C. §5101 .....	5, 6
7 Del.Admin.C. §5101- 2.05-2 .....	25
17 Del.Reg. 240 (Dec. 2013) .....	5

18 *Del.Reg.* 204-208 (Sept. 2014) .....7

18 *Del.Reg.* 396-398 (Nov. 2014).....8, 9
